G
Staff Summary Report Ir Tem pe

Council Meeting Date: February 5, 2009 Agenda Item Number:

SUBJECT:

DOCUMENT NAME:
SUPPORTING DOCS:
COMMENTS:
PREPARED BY:

REVIEWED BY:

LEGAL REVIEW:
FISCAL NOTE:

RECOMMENDATION:

ADDITIONAL INFO:

Requests approval of the fourth amendment to the intergovernmental agreement with the
Regional Public Transportation Authority (RPTA) for purchase of paratransit services in
Tempe during fiscal year 2008/2009.

20090205PWgj0l TRANSPORTATION PLANNING (1101-01)
Yes
(Contract C2004-241d) Cost to Tempe is $454,062 during fiscal year 2008/2009.

Greg Jordan, Transit Administrator, 858-2094

Carlos de Leon, Deputy Public Works Manager, 350-8205
Glenn Kephart, Public Works Manager, 350-8527

Teresa Voss, Assistant City Attorney, 350-8814
Funding for this service is provided in cost center 3914 / account codes 6622.

Approve the fourth amendment to the intergovernmental agreement with the RPTA for the
purchase of paratransit services.

Amendment #4 has four components:

1. Dial-a-Ride Services ($394Kk) — In response to increases in ADA demand along with
increases in labor and fuel costs, amendment #4 increases service levels and
associated costs. Tempe’s estimated gross cost for dial-a-ride service is $2,063,274,
33 percent higher than fiscal year 07/08. Tempe’s estimated net cost of $393,768 - an
11 percent increase compared to fiscal year 07/08 - reflects offsets including Prop.
400 ADA funding ($1.6 million), fare revenue ($63k), and FTA funding ($5k). Prop.
400 ADA funding covers 100 percent of the cost of ADA dial-a-ride trips.

2. Dial-a-Ride Interactive Voice Response System ($5k) - Provides Tempe’s local
match ($5,294) to purchase interactive voice response system. RPTA has secured FTA
New Freedom Grant (Section 5317) funds which cover 80 percent of the project. The
system allows dial-a-ride users 24 hour access to cancel trips, receive automated trip
status information, and courtesy calls when drivers are within five minutes.

3. Alternative Transportation Services ($55k) — Provides Tempe’s local share ($55,000)
to fund taxi coupons for Tempe seniors and person’s with disabilities. This multi-city
project coordinated by RPTA has a total budget of $1.1 million, 44 percent of which
is expected to be funded by FTA’s New Freedom Grant with the remainder provided
by the cities relative to their participation levels.

4. Prop. 400 ADA Funding ($2.2 million) — $2.2 million is allocated to Tempe for ADA
trips taken during fiscal year 08/09. Of this amount, $1.6 million is earmarked to fund
the cost of ADA dial-a-ride service described above. The remaining $600k is
available for future uses that involve documented ADA trips.



INTERGOVERNMENTAL
AGREEMENT AMENDMENT

CONTRACT # 169-32-2009
As of the 1st day of July, 2008 this amends the following items of the East Valley Dial-a-Ride
Agreement entered into between the City of Tempe and the RPTA, dated the 1st day of July, 2004
as amended July 1, 2005, July 1, 2006 and July 1, 2007.

The following sections replace and supersede those sections of the agreement entered into July 1,
2004, as amended July 1, 2005, July 1, 2006 and July 1, 2007.

The attached Schedule C replaces and supersedes Schedule C entered into July 1, 2007.

The attached Schedule D replaces and supersedes Schedule D entered into July 1, 2007.



IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the day

of , 2008.
By:
Hugh Hallman
Mayor
ATTEST:
Tempe City Clerk

TEMPE DAR AMD 2008 09

By: @' 4%% Ror

David A Bog S
Executive Dir ector

ATTEST: \/ﬁ W oo
Jofi Medwin
éont acts and Procurement

ATTEST:

Acting Deputy Executive Director
Finance



INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT DETERMINATION

In accordance with the requirements of A.R.S. Section 11-952(D), each of the undersigned
attorneys acknowledge that: (1) they have reviewed the above Agreement on behalf of their
respective clients; and, (2) as to their respective clients only, each attorney has determined that
this Agreement is in proper form and is within the powers and authority granted under the laws

of the State of Arizona. / M

For the City of Tempe Attdu{ey for RPTA

TEMPE DAR AMD 2008 09 3



SCHEDULE C
FINANCIAL INFORMATION

L Sources of Project Operating Budget:
FY 2008-2009

For the period of time July 1, 2008 through June 30, 2009, the City of Tempe will pay
RPTA $393,768.00 for provision of East Valley Dial-a-Ride services in twelve (12)
monthly installments of $32,814.00 and shall become due within thirty (30) calendar days
after the receipt of an invoice from RPTA.

Funding for the provision of dial-a-ride services under this agreement will be proportionately
allocated to City and the Other Cities based upon the number of vehicle revenue service hours
(VRSH) provided in the respective city or town. VRSH shall be allocated between the cities and
towns based upon the actual number of minutes vehicle(s) are located within the geographic
boundaries of each city and town. VRSH shall accrue from the moment a vehicle picks-up its
first passenger at the beginning of a daily shift until the vehicle drops-off its last passenger at the
end of a daily shift. VRSH shall exclude any time (such as mechanical breakdown time and
lunch breaks) when the vehicle is not available to provide revenue generating passenger
transportation. RPTA shall maintain driver logs and/or dispatcher records showing the times at
which vehicles are in service and the times at which vehicles enter and leave each city's or
town’s boundaries, together with all other information necessary to determine VRSH as
described herein.

At the end of each quarter, RPTA will conduct a financial reconciliation of all costs of service
(including any administrative fees) for informational purposes only. At the end of the fiscal year,
a final reconciliation will be performed. If it is found that City has paid more than its share of the
costs of service, RPTA shall refund such overpayment to City. Conversely, if City has under
paid its share of the costs of services, RPTA shall bill the City for the underpayment.

II. Projected Service Level: FY 2008-2009
(For the period July 1, 2008 — June 30, 2009)

A. Revenue Hours:

Tempe: 27,908
1L Administrative Fee
Included in the estimated operating budget above, is a prorated fee of $100,129 charged by
RPTA to administer, monitor, and market the project. The administrative fee has been divided
among the cities and towns based upon the actual number of VRSH provided in each city or

town. The Administrative Fee, and all service fees, will be due on a monthly basis, commencing
July 1, 2008.

TEMPE DAR AMD 2008 09 4



IV

Interactive Voice Response System

In addition to the estimated operating Budget above the City of Tempe will provide
$5,294.09 as its share of the local matching funds to purchase an Interactive Voice
Response System (IVR) for the East Valley Dial-a-Ride. The estimated cost of the IVR is
$180,000 of which 80 percent will be paid with FTA New I'reedom (Section 5317)
capital funds approved for this mobility management project. The IVR will improve dial-
a-ride customer service and efficiency by providing customers access 24 hours a day,
seven days a week. The 24/7 access will:

e Decrease No Shows — as customers can call at any time to cancel trips and trip
reminder calls can be made the night before

o Raise customer service staff productivity — as “where’s my ride” calls can be
handled by the IVR and free up employees to handle more complex calls

e Improve driver efficiency by calling passengers five minutes before the vehicle
arrives reducing trip delays

For the period of time July 1, 2008 through June 30, 2009, the City of Tempe will pay
RPTA $5,294.09 for their share of the local match money to purchase an interactive
Voice Response System (IVR) to be paid in twelve (12) monthly installments of $441.17
that shall become due within thirty (30) calendar days after the receipt of an invoice from
RPTA.

TEMPE DAR AMD 2008 09 5



60/80 A SNOLLDALOYd LSOD HNILVIIJO HAI V TVIAd ATTIVA LSVH

o) D HTNAAHOS

26'€1L8TE 9G5°'¢15'Ge 9y'£66'v2L ¥2°95L'9 1502ZeC) Buiiig Ajyuow
89/.°¢6E $ €9L9zF $ 2266671 $ 17808 $ 9y8'/FL $ 99¢0F96 § 300 9AS dvAAT PN
0,60z (Z02G) $ %8ZF I8y  § %0cy (065¢cl] § %S8 80F2) $ %L Lk 86e) $ (00082) 3 U de)) 9085V - V14
0,008 (668'S65'1)S %0'S.  (126T62'1)$ %r66  (692'225'T)$ %006  (OvZ'evl)$ %098 (825'926) $ spund vay d1d sse7
%081 (oov's9) ¢ %9zl (08g'99) ¢ %z iy (09€'6LL) $ %69 (0zz'92) ¢ weolL (ovi'ee) ¢ (ooo'oBE) $ saled s597
¥Z¢ca0¢ $ GIL06L1 § AN 6027958 % 867 9L 1S 99¢ 8¥00F S | SAO IS ¥VAAT SSOI9
%G 0c B¢l 00k S %S il G098  § %0cv 2GL 702 S %S 8 IOy S %L Ll €8L¥S $ Ge9/l8% § | SISo) [oalipu| %y UIUPY
%S 02 €52'06 $ %S8'Ll 050'vF  $ %02P ¥82'€0L ¢ %G8 czL'Lz ¢ %LLL vov'ie  $ LLIL'ive $ s1s090 Aljoed
%4G'02 9z.'¢0z  $ %8'LL GSS'8LL  $ %02V ¥89'02F $ %S'8 129'68 ¢ %LLL PEELLL $ 168'L00'L $ 1500 [8nd
24602 999'902°L $ %8l yoz'L8Y'L $ %0CTh 126'687'E $ %58 £6Z'0LL $ %L'LL  /2S'cZe $ €95'LlE'e 8 1500 10J9BIIUOD SS0ID
24602 806'22 %gLL zze've %0CY 890°L5 %G'8 SL9'LL %L'LL  ZOL'SL ZL6'sElL SINOH BnuaAsy
%081 0z6'cy %aLL vr6'Ty %Z Ly 89L°GLL %69 9e8'9lL %E0L  2EL'se 000'vtZ sBuipieog
jusdiad adwa uadied 9|epspoag usdied EEET Jualdlad Haqe JU3diad  1ajpueyd |elol
60/80 Ad

126png BunesadQ
3qrd-v-1vIa As||eA 3se3



SCHEDULE C Cont,

The City of Tempe agrees to participate and financially support the Alternative Transportation Services program for
Fiscal Year 2008-2009. The City of Tempe shall fund this project in the amount of $55,000 for the period July 1,
2008-June 30, 2009. The City of Tempe will pay twelve (12) monthly installments of $4,583.33. Payment of
invoices shall become due within thirty (30) calendar days after the receipt of an invoice from RPTA.

Ride Choice Program

Jurisdiction Operating
Maricopa County $ 20,000.00
Chandler $ 50,000.00
Gilbert $ 20,000.00
Mesa $350,000.00
Scottsdale $110,000.00
Tempe $ 55,000.00
Jurisdictional Subtotal $605,000.00

It is noted that RPTA is expected to receive a $493,000 FTA New Freedom Grant which will offset capital and/or
operating expenses related to this program, including the acquisition of an Interactive Voice Response program for
the East Valley dial-a-ride. The costs presented in the table above represent the net costs due from City to RPTA.

PROGRAM DESCRIPTION

The Coupons for Cabs Program provides affordable cab service for senior citizens age 65 and over and persons with
disabilities who live in Chandler, Gilbert, Mesa and Tempe. Eligible persons can purchase coupons at a significant
discount. The participants can use the coupons to help pay for cab trips they take on any of the authorized cab
companies.

e An application must be completed and approved before cab coupons may be purchased. Residents are asked to
call (480) 962-7433 to receive an application.

e  Once enrolled, a participant pays $2.50 for a coupon book valued at $10. Coupons have an expiration date and
must be used prior to the expiration date. The expiration date is three to six months from the date of coupon
purchase.

Tempe residents can purchase 10 books per month per person ($100 value for §25).
Coupons may be used for the taxi fare and the tip as well.

o  For wheelchair users, mini vans from Discount Cabs are wheelchair accessible. Participants who use
wheelchairs should call Discount Cab and let them know a wheelchair accessible van is needed to ensure the
same rate is charged as non-accessible taxi vehicles. Otherwise, a boarding charge of approximately $2.50 will
be charged. Specialty cabs charge a boarding charge of $25.00 or more.

e  Once enrolled in the Cab Coupon Program, residents will receive a Welcome Packet that includes the list of the
authorized taxi companies.



SCHEDULE D

For the period of July 1, 2008 to June 30, 2009 it is estimated that the City of Tempe may request
reimbursement from the Regional Public Transportation Authority for a maximum of $2,165,787
for ADA Paratransit service in Tempe. This amount is contingent upon approval of RPTA’s fiscal
year 2008-2009 operating budget by the RPTA Board of Directors.

Reimbursements must be requested by CITY on a PTF Reimbursement Request Form, and certified
by the CITY’s chief financial officer or designee. RPTA will reimburse CITY within thirty (30)
business days based upon availability of funds. CITY may request that reimbursements be made
electronically. Wire transfers must be pre arranged through the RPTA Finance Department.

Maximum amount:

City of Tempe $2,165,787

TEMPE DAR AMD 2008 09 2



	20090205pwgj02
	 SUPPORTING DOCS: Yes 
	 COMMENTS: (Contract C2004-241d) Cost to Tempe is $454,062 during fiscal year 2008/2009.

	RPTA-Dial-a-Ride IGA #4

